The total operating expenditures for the fiscal 
year shall not exceed this amount unless the Executive Board 
has adopted an emergency operating budget under the 
provisions of Section 5.9a. 

a. Emergency budget procedure:  The Executive Board may 

adopt an emergency budget not exceeding twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) to be drawn from existing 
reserve funds at any time during the fiscal year by 
notifying the membership in writing of the details of the 
emergency budget twenty (20) calendar days prior to its 
adoption. 

In the event that sufficient reserve funds are not available